
 

Democracy Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, MONDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
(For public access to the meeting, please contact us) 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 09/02/24) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Membership 
 

Elected Members (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd-Jones 
Beth Lawton 
Dewi Owen 

 

Independent Members (with a vote) (5) 
 

Aled Jones 
David Wareing 

Hywel Eifion Jones 
Mark Jones 
[vacant seat] 

 

Community Committee Member (with a vote) (1) 
 

Richard Parry Hughes 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 12 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the meetings of this committee 
held on 6th November, 2023 and 10th January, 2024 (Special Meeting) be 
signed as true records:- 

 

 

5.   DUTIES OF THE POLITICAL GROUP LEADERS AND THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

13 - 15 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

6.   ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

16 - 21 

 To submit the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager. 

 
 

7.   ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
 

22 - 39 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 6/11/23 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 6/11/23 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:- Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones and Beth Lawton. 
 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones (Chair), Mr Mark Jones and Mr 
Dave Wareing. 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes 

 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Propriety and Elections 
Manager) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dewi Owen. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 None to note. 
 
4. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 26 June 2023 as 
a true record. 
 

5. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE 
 
Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer inviting the committee:- 
 

• To accept the proposed changes to the Local Resolution Procedure (as highlighted 
in Appendix 1 of the report) to reflect the introduction of the new statutory duties for 
Group Leaders and recommend them to the Full Council. 

• To support his proposal to require the use of a complaints form (Appendix 2) as 
part of the Local Resolution procedure. 

 
Observations / questions were invited from the members. 
 
It was noted that a decision had to be made at some point on whether a complaint was 
suitable for a local resolution, or whether it should be referred to the Ombudsman, and it 
was enquired whether this step should have been included somewhere in the process. 
 
It was enquired whether it was Cyngor Gwynedd's policy that every complaint by the public 
must be referred to the Ombudsman, because it could be argued that it would be better to 
deal with some minor low level public complaints through the Local Resolution Procedure. 
In response, the Monitoring Officer noted:- 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 6/11/23 

• Although data could not be given on this, there was a general tendency to send 
public complaints to the Ombudsman for two reasons, i.e it was not always easy to 
identify the nature of the concern and that resources were needed to investigate 
those complaints. 

• The current arrangement had not been designed to deal with public complaints, and 
although there would be qualities of going down that road, a process that worked 
and the public felt confident about would have to be ensured.  

 
It was recommended that complaints forms should ask the complainant to state which 
output he/she was seeking as a result of the complaint. It may be that the complainant was 
only seeking an apology, or hoping that those they were complaining about would see the 
situation from his/her perspective. It was believed that asking the question would be 
beneficial in terms of deciding how to deal with complaints as it would highlight that not 
every public complaint was heavy on resources and it was possible to have a quick and 
simple solution for members of the public in some cases. 
 
It was noted that paragraph 3 of Appendix 1 of the report's English version had errors and 
the Monitoring Officer confirmed that he would check it and make amendments to ensure 
that the wording read correctly. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. To accept the proposed changes to the Local Resolution Procedure to reflect 

the introduction of the new statutory duties for Group Leaders and recommend 
to the Full Council. 

2. To support the Monitoring Officer's intention to require the use of a complaints 
form as part of the Local Resolution procedure, as contained in Appendix 2 of 
the report, with the addition that the form requires the complainant to state 
which output that he/she seeks as a result of the complaint. 

 
6. HEARINGS PROCEDURE TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Submitted - the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager inviting the committee to 
approve the amendments to the Standards Committee's Hearing Procedure as well as the 
associated information sheet, as a result of experiences at recent hearings.  
 
The Monitoring Officer thanked the Propriety and Elections Manager for his work, stating 
that he welcomed and recommended that the Committee supported the amendments. 
 
The Chair thanked the Propriety and Elections Manager for presenting a very professional 
piece of work. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the amendments to the Standards Committee's Hearings 
Procedure together with the associated information sheet. 
 

7. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REGISTER 
 
Submitted - the Propriety and Elections Manager's report that detailed the Gifts and 
Hospitality Register and invited observations from the committee as part of his work to 
monitor standards within the Council. 
 
Referring to the statements on the existing register, the Propriety and Elections Manager 
emphasised that the two members in question were not members of the Planning 
Committee, rather they were local members that had been offered a gift after the decisions 
had been made. 
 

Page 5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 6/11/23 

The Monitoring Officer noted that the report reflected that it was not always easy to deal 
with situations like this. He also noted that the refusing statement was encouraging as it 
was important that any gift offered, whether it was accepted or not, was recorded.  
 
In response to a question from a member, it was explained that hospitality provided to 
members when serving external bodies was a gift from third parties, e.g. Council 
representatives on the National Park Authority or Adra directors, and that those bodies had 
their own Code of Conduct and specific arrangements. Nevertheless, he advised that any 
members uncertain of their situation should register regardless. 
 
RESOLVED to note and accept the contents of the reports. 
 

8. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager presenting information about 
the Ombudsman's decisions on formal complaints against members. The report also asked 
the Committee to consider whether they wished for these matters to be treated as exempt 
items in the future, so that the extensive information provided by the Ombudsman could be 
presented to allow the Committee to discuss in more de
[...]
 

• That he did not disagree with the comment, but that advising on complaints was 
hard on those occasions where the councillor had clearly broken the Code, but 
where there may not be public interest in taking steps relating to the matters 
investigated. 

• That the Ombudsman and its officers also faced a hard task evaluating the 
complaints and reaching a conclusion regarding which ones that merited an 
investigation. 

• That the Ombudsman's Annual Report highlighted that there was an emphasis on 
respect and equality, and possibly that those were the cases that the Ombudsman 
was most likely to investigate, and also most likely to take steps in the public 
interest. 

 
Referring to the 202201791 case, it was noted that there was a suggestion by the 
Ombudsman that the advice given by the Clerk was not as clear as it could have been, and 
it was enquired whether the officers had noted that training needed to be provided to the 
Clerk regarding that. In response, the Propriety and Elections Manager confirmed that had 
been noted. He also noted that such cases could be useful to the officers in terms of 
preparing training as it highlighted what happens on the ground and where the weaknesses 
were.  
 
It was noted that research completed last year with a selection of town and community 
council clerks in relation to the Ethical Standards Framework had highlighted that only a 
small amount of them had a specific qualification to be able to advise. In response, the 
Monitoring Officer noted that the clerk's role equated to the Chief Executive in terms of the 
range of duties, if not their size, and that challenges could arise regarding the post. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information and continue to present the information to the 
Standards Committee in the form of summaries without specific details. 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OMBUDSMAN 
 

Submitted - the Monitoring Officer's report appending the Ombudsman's 2022-23 annual 
report. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that:- 
 

• A decrease was seen in the number of Code of Conduct matters, but that the 
Ombudsman's main concern related to respect and equality matters, with around 
67% of the complaints received relating to this aspect. 

• It was hard to take away any specific messages from the report, but it was 
understood from discussions with the Ombudsman's officers, that they were looking 
at the patterns of complaints deriving from the Annual Report, and possibly, further 
information would be available that would help frame the training, but also the 
discussion with Political Groups Leaders. 

 
Referring to the Key Performance Indicators (page 124 of the report / page 177 of the 
agenda), the Chair noted that the performance in terms of cases closed within 12 months 
had slightly slipped from 67% in 2021/22 to 66% in 2022/23, compared to their target of 
90%, and it was enquired whether an observation should be sent to the Ombudsman 
stating the Committee’s concern at this decrease. In response, the Monitoring Officer noted 
that it was not clear what had caused this, but he could contact the Ombudsman's officers 
to obtain an explanation regarding the factors that had led to the situation, and report back 
to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

Page 7



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 6/11/23 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 10:50am. 
 

 

Page 8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/01/24 

 

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 10/01/24 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:-  Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones and Beth Lawton. 
 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones (Chair), Mr Mark Jones and Mr 
Dave Wareing. 
 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services 
Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Dawn Jones (for item 4) and Councillor Gwynfor Owen (for item 
5).  
 
Councillors Dawn Jones and Gwynfor Owen were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dewi Owen and Mr Richard Parry Hughes. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
Mr Aled Jones declared a personal interest in item 5 as he knew Councillor Gwynfor Owen 
personally and professionally through his work. 
 
The member was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and he withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion on the item. 
 
Councillors Dawn Jones and Gwynfor Owen had a personal interest in their own 
applications, although the Standards Committee had granted a general dispensation which 
allowed those applying for dispensations to attend meetings of the Standards Committee 
solely for the purpose of answering any questions regarding their applications.  The 
members withdrew from the meeting after dealing with the questions.  
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 None to note. 
 
4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION – COUNCILLOR DAWN JONES 
 

Submitted – the Monitoring Officer's report requesting the committee consider an 
application for a dispensation for Councillor Dawn Jones to represent the Education and 
Economy Scrutiny Committee on the Task and Finish Group established by the Care 
Scrutiny Committee to discuss the implementation of the Gwynedd Autism Plan. 
 
Before considering the application, the Monitoring Officer outlined the context, and noted 
that the Standards Committee had adopted arrangements that permitted applicants for 
dispensations to attend Committee meetings solely for the purpose of answering questions 
from the committee.  
 
The Monitoring Officer detailed the application in question, and noted:- 

Page 9



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/01/24 

 

• Councillor Dawn Jones had declared a prejudicial interest in the matter as 
individuals with whom she had a close personal connection were receiving the 
services that were the subject of the scrutiny.  

• The application had been submitted in relation to point (dd) of the relevant 
regulations, namely "the participation of the member in the business to which t
[...]
 was insufficient information regarding the period of the 

Page 11



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/01/24 

dispensation and the context in which the matter could arise.  Therefore, it was not 
considered that the application reached the threshold for approving a dispensation. 
 
RESOLVED 
(1) To allow dispensation for Councillor Gwynfor Owen to represent the Education 

and Economy Scrutiny Committee on the Task and Finish Group established by 
the Care Scrutiny Committee to discuss the implementation of the Gwynedd 
Autism Plan, on the condition that he was not appointed as Chair of the Task 
Group. 

(2) To refuse dispensation for Councillor Gwynfor Owen to speak and vote on any 
occasion when this issue arose as there was not enough information regarding 
the application to reach an appropriate conclusion. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 11:40am. 
 

Page 12



MEETING  
 

Standards Committee 

DATE 
 

19 February 2024 

TITLE 
 

The Local Government And Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 (“The Act”)  
Duties of Political Group  Leaders and the 
Standards Committee 
 

AUTHOR 
 

Iwan Evans – Monitoring Officer 

 

1. Background 

The Act places two main duties on Political Group Leaders (“Leaders”) in relation to the conduct 

standards of group Members through Section 62. The duties are: 

• To take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members of 

their group. 

• Co-operate with the Standards Committee as it exercises its functions. 

In addition, the functions of the Standards Committee are extended to include: 

• Monitor Leaders’ compliance with the duty. 

• Advise, train or arrange to train Leaders on duty.  

The new duty has now come into force since May 2022 which places a positive requirement  on 

Leaders to take positive action to promote and maintain behaviour. This will involve collaboration 

between the Standards Committee and the Leaders. This can be a positive step  to support 

members' standards of conduct and to resolve issues early. 

A Protocol was adopted by the Committee in November 2022 

Agenda for Standards Committee on Monday, 21st November, 2022, 10.30 am (llyw.cymru) 

2. Standards Committee Responsibilities 

The statutory changes also impose a requirement on the Standards Committee to monitor 

compliance and the duty as set out above and report on this as part of the annual report.  

To facilitate this and ensure a balanced and fair process we therefore set out to establish 

criteria for measuring compliance . Nationally prepared  suggetions were used as a 

starting point. These were reviewed at a briefing  meeting between Committee members 

and Leaders of the Political Groups. The  criteria recommended is appended in Appendix 

1 together with the form of report in Appendix 2.  

Recommendation 

To Approve the criteria for monitoring and reporting, Annex 1 together with the report 

form template (Appendix 2) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/ielistdocuments.aspx?cid=157&mid=4639&ver=4


  
 Political Group Leaders Duties  

Criteria For Monitoring And Reporting 
 
 
Section 52 of the Local Government 2000 Act as amended by section 62 of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales ) Act 2021, requires that a leader of a political consisting 
of members of a County Council or County Borough Council in Wales –  
 

1. must take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
the members of the group, and    

2. must cooperate with the council’s standards committee (and any subcommittee of 
the committee) in the exercise of the standards committee’s functions.     

 
The Statutory and Non- Statutory Guidance includes at Part 2 the requirements to establish 
-    “the threshold which the Standards Committee will use to establish whether it is content 
that Political Group Leaders have complied with the duties of the 2021 Act” .  
 

1. Group Leaders to make themselves available to mee
[...]
 concern 
in their Groups and raise them with the Monitoring 
Officer in a timely manner.    

 

5. Group leaders to support Member attendance 
at mandatory training events,   

 

6.Group Leaders to complete the Group Leader 
proforma, promoting compliance with the Code of 
Conduct, as required, 

 

7.Group Leaders to meet with the Standards 
Committee on an annual basis (at the first 
meeting of the Standards Committee) following 
the Annual Meeting, 

 

8. Group Leaders to meet with the Monitoring 
Officer on a three-monthly basis and Chair of 
Standards Committee Once during the Council 
year. 

 

 

Page 15



Committee: The Standards Committee 
 

Date: 
 

19 February 2024 

Title: Allegations against members 

Author: Siôn Huws, Propriety and Elections Manager  

Purpose:    For information 
 

 
1. Background 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the Ombudsman's decisions on 
formal complaints against members. 
 
 
2. Decisions  
 
2.1 Summaries of the decisions received form the Ombudsman are attached as an 
Appendix. 
 
 
4. Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to note the information. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 

Decision issued under paragraph 69(2) of the 

Local Government Act 2000 

Case Number: 202205952 

Summary of complaint 

It was alleged that the Member has undertaken a sustained Social Media 

hate campaign against the complainant since 2017. The complainant said 

that the Member’s brother had threatened him because he had written to 

the Council, and this has been addressed by the Police. The complainant 

says others have witnessed the behaviour, but he has not indicated what 

has been witnessed, nor provided statements. Therefore, I cannot 

consider whether, even if proven, it would amount to a breach of the Code 

of Conduct. It is also of note that the alleged witnesses are linked to the 

Council and are aware of the Code of Conduct process. It is open to them 

to make a complaint if they cons
[...]
ers. Therefore, I am satisfied that the 

comments made, form part of a wider political debate and the Member is 

entitled to hold and share those views, even if others do not agree, or 

indeed, are offended by them. Therefore, I consider that an investigation 

into this matter would not be appropriate. 

The conduct complained about does not meet the first stage of the test, 

as set out above, therefore, there is no need to consider the second 

stage of the test. 

Outcome 

The complaint should not be investigated. 

 

Matthew Phelps 6 December 2023 

Swyddog Ymchwilio/Investigation Officer 

Page 3 of 3 

 

Page 21



 
 

Committee : Standards Committee 
 

Date : 
 

19  February 2024 

Title : Adjudication Panel for Wales – Annual 
Report 2022- 2023 
 

Author : Monitoring Officer 

Purpose :    Presented for information 
 

 

Background 
 
1. Members will be aware that the Adjudication Panel for Wales’ role is to form 
case tribunals to consider allegations that members have breached the Code 
of Conduct.  The Panel will receive such allegations in one of two ways – 
either directly from the Ombudsman or in the form of Appeals against 
decisions made by Standards Committees. 

 
2. A copy of the Panel’s Annual Report is attached for the Committee’s 
attention. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3.  The Committee is asked to note this report for information. 
 
 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



1

Adjudication Panel for Wales
Annual Report
Year 2022 – 2023     

Page 23



2

Contents

Foreword  3

Section 1 About Us  4

Section 2 Performance and Progress 8

Section 3 Case Summaries 12

Section 4 Business Priorities 16

Section 5 Expenditure 17

  © Crown Copyright 2023, Welsh Government, WG47910, Digital ISBN 978-1-83504-416-2  
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / This document is also available in Welsh 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg / We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh

Page 24



3

Foreword
This is my eighth and final report as President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (“APW”). 
The report covers the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023.

We aim to ensure that the Panel serves the public interest by dealing with any disputes both 
efficiently and effectively. We make every effort to ensure that all those involved in the dispute 
feel that the dispute has been fairly resolved within as short a timescale as is reasonable. 
We are conscious that the public must have confidence that any breaches of the Code of 
Conduct will be dealt with fairly in order to uphold trust and confidence in local democracy.

This past year has continued to be a comparatively busy one for the APW; it is though too 
soon to identify whether the duties on group leaders of councils will result in fewer allegations 
that the Code of Conduct has been breached, or if there is a long-term trend of increased 
difficulties.

I have always been of the view that leadership of any court or tribunal is an immense privilege 
and honour, but it is often best to be time limited to ensure new ways of working or new ideas 
to refresh and strengthen the judicial body. I hope that I brought to the APW such freshness; 
my aim was to modernise and develop our practices, approach and judgecraft. I believe that 
aim has been achieved. I have in various forums discussed the changes I would wish to see 
in our powers and Regulations, and am pleased to note the Welsh Government consultation 
on these issues following the Penn Review on the Ethical framework. I was also grateful 
to hear from many users how helpful they have found the updated Sanctions Guidance. 
However, all things must come to an end; I intend to step down from the APW in the coming 
financial year. This will continue the development of its practice and procedures, which will 
be critical if the Welsh Government does create the First Tier Tribunal for Wales.

I wish the new President of the APW all the best in their challenging but exciting role. I p
[...]
r
e 

of
 c

on
fid

en
tia

l
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

Fa
ilu

re
 to

 c
o-

op
er

at
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

O
m

bu
ds

m
an

M
is

us
e 

of
 a

ut
ho

rit
y’

s 
re

so
ur

ce
s

Page 32



11

Achievement against key performance indicators
To monitor how effectively services are delivered, we have key performance indicators aimed 
at measuring two key aspects of our business; the speed of our service and the quality of 
service through customer satisfaction.

To measure the speed of our service, we have a series of primary performance indicators 
based on the time taken to process an application – from receipt to the hearing or disposal 
(see below). 

Speed of our service 2022-2023 

Complaints
The APW received and concluded 0 formal complaint during the reporting period.

Target:  100% of notices of hearing issued to 
respondent/appellant at least 15 working days 
prior to the hearing and at least 5 working days 
prior to any adjourned hearing

Target:  100% of notices of hearing issued to witnesses 
within 10 working days of the hearing

Target:  90% of decision reports issued within 
30 working days of the hearing 

Target:  75% of applications discharged within 
12 months

Target:  95% of queries dealt with or cases accepted 
within 10 working days of receipt

Target achieved in 
100% of cases

Target achieved in 
100% of cases

Target achieved in 
100% of cases

Target achieved in 
100% of cases

Target achieved in 
100% of cases

Page 33



12

Section 3 – Case summaries

In this section:

• References
• Appeals

References

APW/008/2021-022/CT 
Pembrokeshire County Council

The allegations arose out of three separate complaints and were that the former councillor 
had breached the Code of Conduct of Pembrokeshire County Council by bullying or harassing 
individuals and conducting himself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 
bringing his office or the relevant authority into disrepute. The case tribunal unanimously found 
that the former council
[...]
d by the legislature.

Page 38



17

Section 5 – Expenditure

In this section:

• Expenditure for 2022-2023

Expenditure for 2022-2023

Content      Amount

Members Fees and Expenses (proceedings and training) £30,210

Tribunal events (hearing and other costs) £5,416

Total £35,626

Rounded to the nearest £1

Page 39


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes of the 10th January, 2024 Special Meeting

	5 DUTIES OF THE POLITICAL GROUP LEADERS AND THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2

	6 ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2

	7 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23
	Item 7 - Appendix
	Contents
	Foreword
	Section 1 - About Us
	Basis for the APW
	The APW’s Function 
	The APW’s Regulations
	The APW’s Process 
	Members of the APW 
	Appointments
	Training
	Contacting the APW 
	Accessing the APW 

	Section 2 - Performance and Progress
	Numbers and Statistics 
	Hearings data 
	Onward appeals 
	Achievement against key performance indicators 
	Speed of our service 2021-2022  
	Complaints 

	Section 3 - Case summaries
	References 

	Section 4 - Business Priorities 
	Business Priorities 2022-2023 

	Section 5 - Expenditure 
	Expenditure for 2021-2022 






Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19/02/24 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 19/02/24 
 

 

Present:- 
 

Elected Members:-  Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones, Beth Lawton and Dewi Owen.  
 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones (Chair), Mr Mark Jones and Mr 
Dave Wareing. 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes 

 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Propriety and Elections 
Manager) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

None to note. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
Referring to item 7, the Chair, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones, noted that he was a lay member for 
the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 None to note. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of this committee held on 6 
November, 2023 and 10 January, 2024 (Special Meeting) as a true record. 
 

5. DUTIES OF THE POLITICAL GROUP LEADERS AND THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer inviting the committee to approve the 
criteria for monitoring and reporting compliance with the duty on Political Group Leaders in 
relation to conduct standards of Group Members.  
 
The Monitoring Officer noted:- 
 

• That the recommendation to the committee was based on suggestions that were 
developed by the Welsh Monitoring Officers as possible indicators for quantifying 
and measuring the duty.  

• That the recommendation would allow the committee to receive a meaningful report 
at the end of the year regarding how the duty had worked, and also allowed him, as 
Monitoring Officer, to report to the committee in a context where everyone 
understood what the expectations were, etc. 

• The recognition that the duty was not one that attributed itself to data or statistics 
easily, and it was more to do with culture and evaluating views.  

• That the criteria included 8 matters that could be put forward as a starting point to 
report against them in terms of how the Leaders have worked together in a practical 
way and to promote the duty. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19/02/24 

• That it was recommended not to include the following options in the criteria for the 
reasons noted:- 

➢ The Leaders of the Groups to ensure, where there was a policy decision by 
the Council, that members of the Group adhered to them. - it was believed 
that this matter entered challenging grounds in terms of members' right of 
expression and members' right to disagree. 

➢ The Group Leaders to ensure that incorrect information was not handed out 
in the public realm to avoid harming the Council's reputation. – it was 
considered that this was open to interpretation and matters such as bringing 
a Council into disrepute under the Code would be more relevant.  

➢ The Group Leaders to ensure that DBS checks took place appropriately- it 
was believed that this matter, attributed itself to specific circumstances in 
some councils, rather than in Gwynedd. 

• To arrange useful and constructive discussions with the Group Leaders individually 
during January regarding matters arising and to agree on a direction, etc.  

• That the collaboration appeared to be a constructive process, that would hopefully 
contribute towards maintaining behaviour standards in the Council, and perhaps a 
medium to discuss matters before they developed.  

• That the Code of Conduct course was the same challenge for members and there 
had been less interest than expected in the course to be held on 21 February.  It 
was intended to run the campaign again during April and it would also be an 
opportunity to have a discussion with the Leaders and to encourage attendance on 
the courses. 

 
RESOLVED to approve the criteria for monitoring and reporting compliance with the 
duty on Political Groups' Leaders in relation with Group Members' behaviour 
standards (Appendix 1 of the report that was presented to the Committee), together 
with the reporting form template (Appendix 2). 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Leaders of the Political Groups would 
receive a copy of the reporting form following this meeting. 
 

6. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 
Submitted – the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager presented information to the 
committee about the Ombudsman's decisions on formal complaints against members. 
 
On a point of clarity, the Propriety and Elections Manager noted that the Welsh version of 
the last sentence of the summary to the second complaint (Appendix 2 of the report) should 
read 'Dewisodd yr aelod gyfeirio’r mater at yr Ombwdsmon i’w ystyried yn hytrach na mynd 
drwy Drefn Datrys Lleol y Cyngor’. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that the second complaint highlighted how difficult it was to 
remove the boundary between free speech and saying something that could be offensive to 
some people, and he was glad of the Ombudsman's support to the local resolution 
procedure in his observations on the case. 
 
It was enquired whether the Ombudsman, possibly, suggested that there was a lack of trust 
in the local resolution procedure, and was it possible to be confident that the procedure was 
robust and efficient.  In response, the Monitoring Officer noted:- 
 

• That the procedure was in place and adaptations had been made to it by now and a 
discussion had also been held with the Leaders of the Political Groups. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19/02/24 

• That it was natural, whilst going into a procedure like this, that questions arose, but 
the members were encouraged to have a conversation with him first regarding the 
steps that were put in place to ensure that the process was fair and appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

7. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
 

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer appending a copy of the 2022-23 Annual 
Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales for the attention of the committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that the APW/008/2021-022/CT case on page 34 of the 
programme was noticeably crossing the boundary in terms of rights of expression, and 
underlined, that although members could judge concepts or disagree with someone's 
opinion, that making declarations that were factually incorrect, etc., meant that the 

protection quickly disappeared.  
 
It was noticed that the summary of the APW/009/2021-022/CT case, also on page 34 of the 
programme, noted that it appeared, at the time of writing the report, that the Council in 
question did not comply with the recommendations within the required timescale, and it was 

asked what the result of that would be.  In response, the Monitoring Officer noted:- 
 

• That the report recommended that all present councillors of the Council in question 
should attend Code of Conduct training, etc., but that there was currently no specific 
power to force such matters on an entire council.  However, if another case arose in 
the same council, the Ombudsman would take notice of the fact that training was not 
provided etc,. 

• That one of the discussions as a result to the Penn review concerned expanding 
power, for example, Standards Committee, to demand that specific steps, such as 
attending training, would take place. 

• In terms of the case in question, if the problem continued and that there were further 
findings, the matter may ultimately be referred to the auditors if the council's culture 
reached that level.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report for information. 
 
At the end of the meeting, the Chair noted that he attended the Standards Committees 
National Forum meetings and he had asked the Monitoring Officer to circulate the minutes 
of the previous meeting to committee members for information once they were available. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that he gave a presentation to the Forum on his role as the 
Monitoring Officer of the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee, and that he could 
possibly give the same presentation to this meeting. 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 10:50am. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


